

No. 13-534

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF DENTAL
EXAMINERS, PETITIONER

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE ASSOCIATION OF DENTAL
SUPPORT ORGANIZATIONS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JANE E. WILLIS
CHRISTOPHER J. WALSH
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston St.
Boston, MA 02199

DEBORAH L. GERSH
ROPES & GRAY LLP
191 N. Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60606

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
MARK S. POPOFSKY
AMY D. PAUL
ROPES & GRAY LLP
One Metro Center
700 12th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 508-4600
Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier
@ropesgray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus.....	1
Introduction and summary	2
Argument:	
I. Market participants cannot claim state-action immunity for anticompetitive conduct not actively supervised by the state	6
A. This Court has frequently held that state agencies comprised of market participants enjoy antitrust immunity only if they are actively supervised by the state	7
B. State-action immunity is designed to ensure that state bodies act to further the public, rather than private, interest	9
II. If unsupervised, state bodies like the Board can use their considerable power to further private financial interests to the detriment of the public health.....	12
A. Market participant board members have strong incentives unrelated to professional quality to protect existing business models	14
1. There is a long history of market incumbents erecting barriers to new business models in the name of ethics.....	15
2. The Board's suppression of DSOs mirrors the AMA's earlier suppression of HMOs and other business models.....	17

II

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. In the absence of active state supervision, state boards construe ambiguous grants of authority broadly, to limit competition	23
B. By suppressing competition, state boards dominated by market participants harm consumers, including by reducing access to critical health care	28
C. Limited review not amounting to active supervision will fail to stop boards from suppressing competition.....	33
Conclusion.....	37

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Med. Ass'n (In re)</i> , 94 F.T.C. 701 (1979), aff'd sub nom. <i>Am. Med. Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 638 F.2d 443 (2d Cir. 1980), aff'd by equally divided court, 455 U.S. 676 (1982).....	16
<i>Am. Med. Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 638 F.2d 443 (2d Cir. 1980), aff'd by equally divided court, 455 U.S. 676 (1982)	17
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)....	8
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978).....	8
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013).....	6, 9, 11, 28
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	7, 10, 12
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	7, 8, 17
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	14, 28
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	3, 7, 9
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48, 62 (1985)	8
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 700 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2012).....	25

IV

Cases—Continued:

Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire, 471 U.S. 34
(1985) *passim*

Statutes and Regulations:

5 U.S.C. 704..... 36
Kan. Stat. Ann § 65-1424..... 23
La. Admin. Code tit. 46, § 313(J)..... 31
Md. Code Ann., Health Occ. § 4-101(l) 20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 332.071 20
N.C. Gen. Stat.:
 § 90-29(b)(11) 20
 § 90-238..... 32
 § 150B-43..... 36
N.J. Stat. Ann § 45:6-19..... 20
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 631.388..... 23
Tex. Occ. Code § 252.001(a) 22
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.32.020(3) 20

Miscellaneous:

A Report on Health Care Resources in North
Carolina, North Carolina Health Professions
2012 Data Book (effective Apr. 2014), [http://
www.shepscenter.unc.edu/hp/publications/2012
_HPDS_DataBook.pdf](http://www.shepscenter.unc.edu/hp/publications/2012_HPDS_DataBook.pdf)..... 30
Ass'n of Dental Support Orgs., [http://theadso.
org/professional-resources/your-dental-career](http://theadso.org/professional-resources/your-dental-career)
(last visited Aug. 5, 2014) 15

Miscellaneous—Continued:

- John Davidson, *State Regulation of Dental Service Organizations: A Solution in Search of a Problem*, Tex. Pub. Policy Found., Ctr. for Health Care Policy (Apr. 2013) 23
- Department of Health & Human Services:
- Health Resource & Servs. Admin. (updated June 23, 2014), <http://hpsafind.hrsa.gov/HPSASearch.aspx> 30
- Oral Health in America: A Report of the Surgeon General* (2000), <http://www.nidcr.nih.gov/Data Statistics/SurgeonGeneral> 30
- Karl Dickey, *Arizona crushes small business owners with anticompetitive laws* (Mar. 5, 2014), <http://www.examiner.com/article/arizona-crushes-small> 27
- FTC, *Report of the State Action Task Force* (2003), http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/advocacy_documents/report-state-action-task-force/stateactionreport.pdf 11, 20
- GAO, *Dental Services: Information on Coverage, Payments, and Fee Variation* (Sept. 2013), <http://www.gao.gov/assets/660/657454.pdf> 31
- Jacob Goldstein, *So You Think You Can Be a Hair Braider?*, N.Y. Times, June 12, 2012, http://www.nytimes.com/2012/06/17/magazine/so-you-think-you-can-be-a-hair-braider.html?_r=2&adxnnl=1&pagewanted=1&adxnnlx=1403546484-CyQBbR0yazUdJsolQXkDHA 26

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:

- Albert Guay et al., *A Proposed Classification of Dental Group Practices*, Health Policy Inst. Research Brief, Am. Dental Ass'n (Feb. 2014), http://www.ada.org/~media/ADA/Science%20and%20Research/HPI/Files/HPIBrief_0214_2.ashx..... 15, 16, 18
- Carol K. Kane & David W. Emmons, *New Data On Physician Practice Arrangements: Private Practice Remains Strong Despite Shifts Toward Hospital Employment*, Am. Med. Ass'n Policy Research Perspectives (2013), http://www.nmms.org/sites/default/files/images/2013_9_23_ama_survey_prp-physician-practice-arrangements.pdf..... 18
- Letter from Susan S. DeSanti, Director, Office of Policy Planning, Federal Trade Commission, to Barry Ogden, Executive Director, Louisiana State Board of Dentistry (Dec. 18, 2009), http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/advocacy_documents/ftc-staff-comment-louisiana-state-board-dentistry-concerning-proposed-modifications-louisianas/091224commentladentistry.pdf 31
- Letter from Susan S. DeSanti, Director, Office of Policy Planning, Federal Trade Commission, to Loris Jones, Texas State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners (Aug. 20, 2010), http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/advocacy_documents/ftc-comment-texas-board-veterinary-medical-examiners-concerning-rule-573.17-regarding-animal-teeth-floating/100910texasteethfloating.pdf 27

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:

- Letter from Susan S. DeSanti, Director, Office of Policy Planning, Federal Trade Commission, to Sue M. Kornegay, NC State Board of Opticians (Jan. 13, 2011), http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/advocacy_documents/ftc-staff-comment-north-carolina-state-board-opticians-concerning-proposed-regulations-optical-goods/1101ncopticiansletter.pdf 32
- Letter from Susan S. DeSanti, Director, Office of Policy Planning, Federal Trade Commission, to the Hon. Stephen LaRoque, North Carolina House of Representatives (May 25, 2012), http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/advocacy_documents/ftc-staff-letter-nc-representative-stephen-laroque-concerning-nc-house-bill-698-and-regulation/1205ncdental.pdf *passim*
- David Muller, *Lawmakers weed out portion of state florist exams*, neworleanscitybusiness.com (June 16, 2010), <http://neworleanscitybusiness.com/blog/2010/06/16/lawmakers-weed-out-portion-of-state-florist-exams> 27
- North Carolina H.B. 698, proposed § 90-40.2(e) (2011), <http://www.ncga.state.nc.us/Sessions/2011/Bills/House/HTML/H698v1.html> 21
- Notice of Proposed Action, 41 Md. Reg. 531 (proposed May 2, 2014) (to be codified at Md. Code Regs. 10.44.34) 21

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:

<i>Alana Rocha, Eyebrow Threading Regulations to Go Before High Court</i> , Tex. Tribune, Feb. 25, 2014, http://www.texastribune.org/2014/02/25/texas-eyebrow-threading-industry-under-microscope	26
Unofficial Proposed Amendments to Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 150-8-.01(s) (2014)	22
Unofficial Proposed Amendments to 22 Tex. Admin. Code § 108.70 (2014)	22
